A summary of impairment losses by cash generating unit is provided below.

Cash generating unit Reportable segment

Impairment

losses

2012

£m

Impairment

losses

2011

£m

Retail Retail – –

Online Online – –

Telephone Telephone – 46.6

US US – –

Stadia Other – –

  – 46.6

A summary of the excess of carrying value over the estimated recoverable amounts, using the assumptions described above,

is set out below.

Cash generating unit Reportable segment

Segment

Tangible &

Intangible

Assets

£m

Excess of

estimated

recoverable

amount over

carrying value

£m

Retail Retail 1,354.4 395.4

Online Online 346.2 867.9

Telephone Telephone – –

US US 50.2 11.7

Stadia Other 11.6 2.7

Sensitivity Analysis

A 20% fall in projected profit across all CGUs (with all other assumptions remaining constant) would result in a write-down

of approximately £0.7m in the US CGU. All other CGUs would be unaffected.

A 1% increase in the discount rate across all CGUs (with all other assumptions remaining constant) would not result in any

impairment losses.

87

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and

buildings

£m

Fixtures,

fittings and

equipment

£m

Total

£m

Cost:

 At 28 December 2011 330.2 151.6 481.8

 Acquisitions 0.5 0.8 1.3

 Additions 27.2 13.6 40.8

 Disposals (10.4) (58.2) (68.6)

 At 1 January 2013 347.5 107.8 455.3

Accumulated depreciation:

 At 28 December 2011 144.6 122.0 266.6

 Charge for the period 21.8 7.5 29.3

 Disposals (10.1) (58.2) (68.3)

 At 1 January 2013 156.3 71.3 227.6

Net book value:

 At 1 January 2013 191.2 36.5 227.7

 At 27 December 2011 185.6 29.6 215.2

The net book value of land and buildings comprises:

1 January

2013

£m

27 December

2011

£m

Freehold 41.1 39.8

Long leasehold 6.4 7.5

Short leasehold 143.7 138.3

 191.2 185.6

Of the total net book value of land and buildings, £3.6m (27 December 2011: £2.6m) relates to administrative buildings and

the remainder represents licensed betting offices and hotel premises. The cost of assets on which depreciation is not

provided amounts to £6.0m representing freehold land (27 December 2011: £5.7m).

The carrying amount of the Group’s fixtures, fittings and equipment includes an amount of £0.2m (27 December 2011:

£0.3m) in respect of assets held under finance leases.

At 1 January 2013, the Group had entered into contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment

amounting to £2.4m (27 December 2011: £5.2m).

Financial statements

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

88

14. SUBSIDIARIES

The principal subsidiaries of the Company, their country of incorporation, ownership of their share capital and the nature of

their trade are listed below:

Country of

incorporation

Proportion of all

classes of issued share

capital owned

by the Company Nature of trade

Directly owned:

William Hill Holdings Limited Great Britain 100% Holding company

Held through intermediate companies:

William Hill Investments Limited Great Britain 100% Holding company

Will Hill Limited Great Britain 100% Holding company